
 

 

 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 5) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Andrew Harper 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Sachin Rajput 
Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Aysen Giritli 020 8359 2177 aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If Any)  
 

 

5.   New Support & Customer Service Organisation: Recommendation 
for Preferred and Reserved Bidder and Full Business Case  
 

1 - 128 

6.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Category 3 of Paragraph 9 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
 

 

7.   New Support & Customer Service Organisation: Recommendation 
for Preferred and Reserved Bidder and Full Business Case 
(Exempt)  
 

To Follow 

8.   Any Items that the Chairman Decides Are Urgent  
 

 

 



 
    

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Aysen Giritli 020 
8359 2177  aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 6 December 2012 

Subject New Support & Customer Service 
Organisation: Recommendation for 
Preferred and Reserved Bidder and 
Full Business Case 

Report of Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet 
Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Cabinet Member for Customer Access 
and Partnerships 

Summary Appendices A, B and C provide the Cabinet with the 
Full Business Case for the New Support and 
Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) along with 
the Equalities Impact Assessment and List of 
Principal Legislation affecting the NSCSO services 

 

 

Officer Contributors Craig Cooper, Director of Commercial Services 
John Hooton, Assistant Director of Strategic Finance 
Kari Manovitch, NSCSO Project Director 
John Newton, NSCSO Commercial Lead  
Helen Mynett, NSCSO Project Lead  

Status (public or exempt) Public (with separate exempt report) 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Full Business Case  
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix C – List of Principal Legislation 
Appendix D – Evaluation Scores (exempt) 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Kari Manovitch, NSCSO Project Director. 
kari.manovitch@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 7628 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1  That Cabinet note the outcome of the evaluation stage of the New 
Support and Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) Project and 
recommend to accept Capita's Final Tender as the preferred bid, with 
reference to the Full Business Case (Appendix A), Equalities Impact 
Assessment (Appendix B), List of Principal Legislation (Appendix C), 
and Evaluation Scores (Appendix D - exempt). 

 
1.2   That Cabinet approve the recommended reserve bid. 
  
1.3 That Cabinet delegate contract completion and signature (and ancillary 

documentation) finalisation and execution to the Section 151 Officer and 
in the event of his absence, the Deputising Section 151 Officer.  

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1   Cabinet Resources Committee 28 February 2012 (Decision Item 6) – 

Resolved that: 
(1) Cabinet Resources Committee approves the recommended New Support 
and Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) shortlist of two bidders for 
stage 2 of the competitive dialogue process.  
(2) The recommended shortlist is: BT and Capita. They achieved the highest 
two scores from the evaluation of the outline solutions provided at the end of 
the first stage of competitive dialogue.  
(3) The Committee note the update to the New Support and Customer 
Services Organisation business case. 

 
2.2   Cabinet Resources Committee 29 June 2011 (Decision Item 7) – Resolved 

that  
(1) The committee approves the New Support and Customer Services 
Business Case in order that the Council can begin the competitive dialogue  
process, following the previously approved placing of the OJEU notice.  
(2) The authority to award contract remains with the Cabinet Resources 
Committee.  
(3) The committee give due regard to the statutory equality duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 and the outcomes of the equality impact assessments 
referred to 
[...]
hat Capita received on 
these criteria. 
 

5.12 The Council has undertaken thorough equalities impact assessments for the 
impact on employees with protected characteristics who work for the eight 
services in scope, and external customers with protected characteristics 

7



 

served by the three services in scope with public-facing responsibilities – 
Customer Services, Revenues and Benefits, and Estates. This is in line with 
the Council’s approach to equalities as set out in the current Corporate Plan. 

 
5.13 The Employee Equalities Impact Assessment has been updated at key 

milestones throughout the procurement process.   
 
5.14 The Customer Equalities Impact Assessments on the bids could not be 

completed until Final Tenders were submitted because prior to this all service 
proposals were subject to change.  

 
5.15 These assessments demonstrate that Capita has committed, as documented 

in its Final Tender, to continue those aspects of good equalities practice 
already undertaken by the Council, but also that Capita will enhance existing 
practice in a number of ways. 

 
5.16 Significant changes that Capita intends to make to service design and delivery, 

which have been assessed for their impact on customers with protected 
characteristics include: 

•  Greater use of automated and web-based self-service channels and social     
media for customers 

•  Re-location of staffing to different parts of the UK. 

•  Reduced staff headcount 

• Introduction of new technology for staff to use e.g. CRM  
 
5.17 For all of these changes, there are mitigations in the form of commitments that 

Capita has made to ensure that customers receive a high quality service and 
to avoid detrimental impacts on individuals with protected characteristics. For 
example, Capita has committed to introduce an advocacy service for 
vulnerable customers to ensure they get the services they need without having 
to make repeat contact.  Capita has also committed to maintaining
[...]
r time increases. The Council’s 
baseline for collection is approximately 98.5% and guaranteed benefits 
included in the table above represent increases above this level.  

 
6.8 The savings on core services as set out above (£70m over 10 years) will be 

directly factored into the MTFS to support the requirement for savings over the 
period 2013-16. Additional guarantees on procurement savings will not be 
directly factored into the MTFS at this stage, but will help services (particularly 
Adults and Children’s services) to meet their additional savings targets beyond 
2015.  

 
6.9 The key proposals from the bidders are outlined in the Full Business Case 

(Appendix A) and their evaluation scores are shown in the Exempt Report.  
 
Staffing 

6.10 The Council has obligations to its staff both under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE) and the 
Council’s additional TUPE Transfer Commitments which it made to staff. 

 
6.11 The Council will fulfil its TUPE duties to inform and consult staff through 

tripartite meetings between the Council, the new partner and the Trade 
Unions, which will begin in January 2013.  In addition to the statutory 
processes, these tripartite meetings will manage the implementation of the 
TUPE Transfer Commitments. 
 

11



 

6.12 Permission to implement the TUPE transfer of staff from the Council to the 
partner will be sought from the General Functions Committee on 29 January 
2013. 

 
6.13 The pensions implications will be put to the Pension Fund Committee on 18 

March 2013 with a recommendation for the new partner to receive Admitted 
Body Status to the London Borough of Barnet Local Government Pensions 
Scheme.  This request will be supported by a pension bond and admissions 
agreement.    

 
6.14 Details of FTE reductions are contained within the Full Business Case 

(Appendix A), and are based on data provided to bidders on 28 May 2012. 
Updated figures will be provided to the new part
[...]
Appendix C of this report. 
 
7.6 The Council has well established legal powers to enter into a contract with an 

external service provider to deliver these services by virtue of Section 1 of the 
Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997, its duty of secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the provision of its services under section 3 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 ("best value”), its general power of competence under 
section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, section 111 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and the Contracting Out (Functions of Local Authorities: Income Related 
Benefits) Order 2002 which later was made under the Delegation and 
Contracting Out Act Order 1994.  

 
7.7 All matters which require a Council decision will continue to be subject to 

Council decision-making, as governed by the constitution and the scheme of 
delegation. 
 

7.8 There are various activities within the eight services that the Council has 
chosen to retain in-house, which have been included within the design of the 
new Council Commissioning Group, which is the retained client function in the 
new Council structure. This includes the following statutory responsibilities that 
cannot be delegated to a third party: 
o Checking a sample of claims made for Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

Benefit to ensure they were processed accurately; 
o Claiming and receiving Housing Benefits subsidy from the Department for 

Work and Pensions; 
o Health and Safety; and 
o Liaison with the Local Government Ombudsman 
 

7.8 Upon confirming all outstanding elements of the Preferred Bidder's proposals, 
and approval of the Preferred Bidder recommendation, the Council will enter 
into a Partnering Agreement with them for a 10 year period for the provision of 
the NSCSO services; the parties will also have an option to extend the 
contract term by a period or periods of up to an additional five years.  

 
7.9 The contract contains detailed provisions to enable the Council to monitor the 

q
[...]
 service levels for support to schools.  Schools will 

benefit from a dedicated account manager and a web-based Schools Portal to 
enable them to access information and use systems directly themselves, rather 
than having to requisition support from the Council for every transaction. They 
will also be offered a 10% reduction on price from day one. 

 
  Benefits for community organisations: 
9.16 The preferred tender includes a £500,000 Community Development Fund that 

builds capacity and capability to deliver services through providing mentoring, 
training courses and forums.  The supplier will also provide an online 
Community Facilities Database and a Community Asset strategy. 

 
 Benefits for the local economy: 
9.17 The preferred tender includes a programme for helping stalled and stagnated 

businesses within the Borough.  Capita’s confidence that they can achieve an 
increase in business sustainability is supported by a performance measure 
within the contract which will have a proportion of their fee at risk. 

 
 Benefits for transferring staff1 
9.18 The Preferred Bidder is committing to funding existing professional 

accreditations that need to be renewed and maintained.  In addition to this, all 
managers will receive Manager Training from Capita’s Learning and 
Development Academy.  All transferring staff will benefit from a preservation of 
Terms and Conditions, including ongoing access to their current pension 
scheme. 

 
9.19 The evaluation of the Final Tenders from BT and Capita has determined that 

the latter represents the best solution for the Council.  This result has been 
reached using the objectives set out at the start of the procurement.  It is 
recommended that this Tender is taken forward to contract signature as the 
preferred bid. 

 
9.20 The Final Tender submitted by BT did not score as highly as Capita’s.  

Evaluation has shown, however, that it would acceptably deliver the Council’s 
stated requirements.  It is, therefore, recommended that the BT Tender is 
designated as a reserve bid, which the Council may return to should it not be 
able to finalise contracts with Capita. 

 
9.21 There remains the option of discontinuing the procurement process.  However 

if the Council chose not to complete this procurement, it would have to: 

• make significant cuts to customer and support services in 2013/14 in 
order to meet immediate budget pressures; 

• attempt to replicate the investment, technology and other solutions 
being proposed by Capita in order to drive out the future savings 
required; 

• at the same time attempt to maintain service levels in existing areas 
and develop further its own analytical capability to shape future 
commissioning. 

                                            
1
 These are in addition to employee rights under TUPE and the additional commitments relating to 

terms and conditions that the Council guaranteed to staff.  

19



 

 
9.22 The Council does not currently have sufficient capacity or expertise to 

guarantee that all of this can be achieved concurrently.  Capita are offering 
these guarantees. 

 
9.23 Therefore the recommendation is to enter into a partnership with Capita for the 

delivery of NSCSO services, with the intention of them commencing services 
in April 2013. 

 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None  
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH / MC 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) Trowers & Hamlins 

 
 

20



 

Appendix A 

Full Business Case (FBC): NSCSO 

 
 

Author: Craig Cooper, John Hooton, John Newton, Kari Manovitch, 
Helen Mynett  

Date: 21/11/12 

Service / Dept: Deputy Chief Executive’s service 
 
Approvals 
By signing this document, the signatories below are confirming that they have fully reviewed 
the Full Business Case for New Support & Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) project 
and confirm their acceptance of the completed document. 
 
Name Role Signature Date Version 

Andrew Travers Int
[...]
 which will have a 
proportion of their fee at risk. 
 
Benefits for transferring staff1 
The preferred bidder is committing to funding existing professional accreditations that need to 
be renewed and maintained.  In addition to this, all managers will receive Manager Training 
from Capita’s Learning and Development Academy.  All transferring staff will benefit from a 
preservation of Terms and Conditions, including ongoing access to their current pension 
scheme. 
 
The evaluation of the Final Tenders from BT and Capita has determined that the latter 
represents the best solution for the Council.  This result has been reached using the 
objectives set out at the start of the procurement.  It is recommended that Capita’s Final 
Tender is taken forward to contract signature as the preferred bid. 
 
The Final Tender submitted by BT did not score as highly as Capita’s bid.  Evaluation has 
shown, however, that it would acceptably deliver the Council’s stated requirements.  It is, 
therefore, recommended that the BT Tender is designated as a reserve bid, which the Council 
may return to should it not be able to finalise a deal with Capita. 
 
There remains the option of discontinuing the procurement process.  However if the Council 
chose not to complete this procurement, it would have to: 

• make significant cuts to customer and support services in 2013/14 in order to meet 
immediate budget pressures; 

• attempt to replicate the investment, technology and other solutions being proposed by 
Capita in order to drive out the future savings required; 

• at the same time attempt to maintain service levels in existing areas and develop 
further its own analytical capability to shape future commissioning. 

 
The Council does not currently have sufficient capacity or expertise to guarantee that all of 
this can be achieved concurrently.  Capita are offering these guarantees. 
 
Therefore the recommendation is to enter into a partnership with Capita for the delivery of 
NS
[...]
procurement savings will not 
be directly factored into the MTFS at this stage, but will help services (particularly Adults and 
Children’s services) to meet their additional savings targets beyond 2015. 
 
Additional income from Council Tax collection is set against the Council’s overall collection 
rate for Council Tax, rather than the “in year” collection rate. Increasing the “in year” collection 
rate does not represent an overall saving to the Council unless the total cash collected over 
time increases. The Council’s baseline for collection is approximately 98.5% and guaranteed 
benefits included in the table above represent increases above this level. Additional income 
here has not yet been factored into future MTFS projections, but these guarantees give the 
Council some headroom in terms of future income collection that will support future budget 
setting.  
 
Partnership Investment, contracts and assets - Approximately £15.3million of initial 
investment is to be provided to transition and then transform the services.  This investment is 
spread across the services as follows. The IS investment includes the refresh and 
replacement of technology that has benefits across all NSCSO services (as well as the wider 
council). 
 
Table 7.3 Partnership Investment Summary 
Service Area Investment (£)

Customer Service 887,227                    

Procurement 119,329                    

Revs and Bens 298,422                    

Finance 788,000                    

Human Resources 1,541,491                 

Pensions 178,192                    

Health & Safety 35,050                      

Estates 4,490,000                 

Information Systems 6,973,478                 

Total investment in core services 15,311,190              

Partnership Governance - transformation and 

other costs not directly attributed to core 

services 2,238,808                 

Total investment 17,549,998   
 
 
On service transfer the Council will hand over to the partnership a ran
[...]
or local government, 
members could use the budgetary change provision to require an immediate step-down in 
NSCSO services in order to use these savings to help minimise the future impact on 
frontline services.  

• Holding the service provider to account:  The NSCSO services are subject to similar 
overview and scrutiny processes as in-house services.  Decisions taken in respect of these 
services may be called-in and scrutinised in exactly the same way, and the council’s audit 
committee will receive reports on the NSCSO services which remain within the scope of the 
council’s annual audit plan. 

• Renewing, reducing, stopping or changing the service mix within the contract:  The 
Council may terminate at any time earlier than the planned end date (this would be a 
member decision) subject to repaying Capita for investments made but not yet recouped 
through the annual service charge and loss of profit. If the contract runs the full 10 years as 
is currently envisaged, the up-front investment in transformation and technology will be 
recovered over that 10 year period via the annual service fee. 

 

In addition, the provision of enhanced customer insight is expected to assist members in 
responding to residents’ individual needs and expectations, and also in understanding 
patterns and trends at ward level. Capita have committed to providing: 

(i) A single customer record – keeping all relevant service-related information about a resident 
in one place including their contact with the council and any complaints  

(ii) Data about customers broken down by ward, including national and local statistics 

59



 

 

12. Benefits Realisation and Contract Management 

 

Benefits realisation 

The Council’s approach to benefits realisation will be developed with the new partner and 
aligned with the performance management and incentivisation mechanisms in the contract.  
These fall broadly into the following areas: 

 

• Monitoring of transformation milestones an
[...]
ulation and Contracting Out Act 1994 Section 70 

Education Act 1996 Sections 13 and 14 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 

Gambling Act 2005 Sections 2 and 159 

Health and Social Care Act 2012 Sections 12, 18 and 32 

Housing Act 1985 Sections 8, 15, 24 and 27 

Housing Act 1996 Section 179 

Licensing Act 2003 Sections 3 and 4 

125



Appendix C 
 

List of Principal Legislation Conferring NSCSO 
Statutory Functions (continued) 

 
Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 

Localism Act 2011  

Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 Section 7 

Local Government Act 2000 Part III 

Local Government Act 1999 Section 3  

Local Government Act 1972 Sections 111, 112, 142, 151, 169 and 206 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 Sections 116 

and 221 

Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 Section 1 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 1 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 Schedule 9 

Local Government (Records) Act 1962 Sections 1 and 2 

Local Government and Housing Act Sections 7 and 20 

London Local Authorities Act 2007 Section 61 

London Local Authorities Act 1990 Section 25 

Marriage Act 1949 Part IV 

Occupier's Liability Act 1957 Section 2 

Penalty Charges Enforcement (London) Regulations 2012 

Planning Act 2008 Section 42 

Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 Sections 7 and 20 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Sections 32, 35 and 45 

Public Contracts Regulations 2006 

126



Appendix C 
 

List of Principal Legislation Conferring NSCSO 
Statutory Functions (continued) 

 
Representation of the People Act 1983 Sections 8, 9, 9A, 10 and 13 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Sections 1, 2A, 62, 70, 106 and 226 

Traffic Management Act 2004 Sections 33 and 34 

Traffic Management (London Borough of Barnet) Permit Scheme Order 2009 

Weights and Measures Act 1985 Section 69 

 

127



128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 New Support & Customer Service Organisation: Recommendation for Preferred and Reserved Bidder and Full Business Case
	Appendix A - New Support and Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) Full Business Case
	Appendix B - Equalities Impact Assessment of Capita™s Final Tender
	Appendix C - List of Principal Legislation Conferring NSCSO Statutory Functions




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 13 DECEMBER 2012 

DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 20 DECEMBER 2012 (subject to call-in) 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet 
 

6 December 2012 
 

Cabinet: 
 

*Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

*Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
*Councillor Dean Cohen 
*Councillor Tom Davey 
*Councillor Andrew Harper 
*Councillor Helena Hart 
 

*Councillor David Longstaff 
*Councillor Sachin Rajput 
*Councillor Robert Rams 
*Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
*denotes Member present 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
Details are appended of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman.  
Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

5. NEW SUPPORT & CUSTOMER SERVICE ORGANISATION: RECOMMENDATION 
FOR PREFERRED AND RESERVED BIDDER AND FULL BUSINESS CASE  
 
Cabinet received the report, which set out the full business case for the New Support and 
Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) along with the Equalities Impact Assessment 
and List of principal legislation affecting the NSCSO services.   
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner, Chairman of Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Councillor Alison Moore, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed 
Cabinet.  Councillor Richard Cornelius, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Daniel 
Thomas, the Deputy Leader of the Council/Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources and Councillor Robert Rams, the Cabinet Member for Customer Access and 
Partnerships responded to the points raised by Councillors Rayner and Moore. 



 

2 

 
Due to continued disruptions from the public gallery, Cabinet adjourned at 7.55pm and 
reconvened at 8.02pm in an adjoining meeting room to continue with the meeting. 
 
Councillor Daniel Thomas, the Deputy Leader of the Council/Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources and Councillor Robert Rams, the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Access and Partnerships introduced the report.   
 
A number of points were raised in subsequent discussion between the Cabinet Members 
and Cabinet colleagues: 
 
o Councillor Hart asked for reassurance on concerns that residents had expressed to 

her: (a) that residents using the telephone will not be put through to a call centre 
outside the country and that rates for telephone calls with be at local rates (b) that 
where face to face contact had previously been provided by the Council for services, 
the same opening times would still apply (c ) that customer satisfaction should not 
depend on calls answered after a particular number of rings but on efficacy and 
efficiency (d) that performance should be monitored from the start of the contract on 
a quarterly basis and where it falls below the current baseline of 69.5%, Capita be 
liable to financial penalties (e) what knowledge can be shared on Capita’s existing 
clients? 

o Councillor Rams responded that there will not be any premium rate telephone calls; 
Capita will be subject to a fine of £500,000 over a year if it did not meet its Key 
Performance Indicator target for customer satisfaction; Capita is committed to 
increasing customer satisfaction to 80% in two years, 85% in three years and 90% in 
five years; references had been obtained from Birmingham, Southampton and 
Swindon Councils. 

o Councillor Harper asked how the Council is protected throughout the life of the 
contract and how the Council will manage the process of bringing services back in-
house, if that is the Council’s wish, after the term of the contract. 

o Councillor Rams responded that if services are to be brought back in-house during 
the term of the contract, there will be costs involved for the Council however if the 
contract runs its full term there will be no costs.  Officers added that there will be no 
liability to Capita if the contract runs the full term.  However, if at the end of the 
contract services are brought back in-house or move to another provider and if there 
were any redundancies, it will be for the Council to manage that. 

o Councillor Harper noted paragraph 6.8 of the report, which states that “ � Additional 
guarantees on procurements savings will not be directly factored into the MTFS at 
this stage, but will help services (particularly Adults and Children’s services) to meet 
their additional savings targets beyond 2015” and asked for this to be elaborated on. 

o Officers responded that the contract provides an opportunity for the Council to put to 
Capita planned procurement and for Capita to manage that procurement so that the 
council gets the best deal.  The savings mentioned are beyond the savings currently 
factored into the Council’s plans, which broadly reflect savings on core services, so 
anything over and beyond that is a bonus and a contribution to meet any financial 
challenges. 

o Councillor Davey asked if at the end of the ten year contract period and there were 
any redundancy payments to be made, whether these payments will only be to the 
Council staff that transferred at the start of contract?  He also asked how the Council 
would be protected if Capita went into liquidation or became bankrupt? 



 

3 

o Officers responded that if there were any redundancies, it would be in respect of all 
staff working on that particular contract at that time.  If Capita were to go into 
liquidation or became bankrupt, there is a corporate guarantee from the parent 
company and the ability to step in and continue the running of the services if 
necessary. 

o Councillor Rajput asked for clarification as the contract has been described by some 
as a “billion pound gamble”?  He also asked what democratic accountability 
Councillors will have and asked for an assurance that Councillors will have a role to 
play over the life of the contract. 

o Councillor Rams responded that democratic process was in place to scrutinise the 
contract and that the Leader of the Council had agreed to look into establishing a 
dedicated Committee to have oversight of the contracts. It was confirmed that the 
value of the original OJEU notice was £750m (which covered a 15 year period and 
also included the potential for the scope to increase), but that the Capita contract for 
10 years is £320m.  

o Councillor Thomas added that partners will attend Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings and will deal with queries by Councillors.  He also added that the Director 
of Assurance will have wide powers regarding audit and can direct for action to be 
taken and report back to the Council’s Audit Committee.  Trowers & Hamlins LLP, 
the external legal advisers, commented that there are clear provisions enshrined in 
the document for scrutiny to take place. 

o Councillor Cohen requested that a consolidated table on the savings that will be 
achieved from the NSCSO service in the contract be included in the contract? He 
also asked what the financial and also day to day management arrangements of the 
contract will be in order to have assurance that Councillors will still be able to easily 
contact the relevant people within Services? 

o Officers responded that structures have been put in place for the financial and day to 
day contract management of services to be through a Framework Manager.  It was 
also added that where a report would ordinarily come to Cabinet or a Committee for 
decision making, this will still be the case. 

o Councillor Joanna Tambourides asked what were the key performance 
improvements that Capita would be making in some service areas? 

o Councillor Rams responded that, for example, Housing Benefit will see waiting times 
reduce from fifteen to ten days in three years.  Officers added that, of the eight 
services in scope, Capita has to maintain the targets that they have inherited and will 
need to improve on the targets over the term of the contract. 

o Councillor Longstaff asked whether there was an outline of methods by which the 
Council could ensure that contract variations will not be excessive.  He also asked 
how the contract ensures that the Council fulfils its public sector equality obligations. 

o Councillor Rams responded that all future changes will be compared against the 
baseline that the Council already has.  Trowers & Hamlins LLP advised that the 
contract also contained mitigation measures that the parties had to observe.   

 

Officers advised that for Cabinet to be fully informed before it made a decision there 
were some main areas of the Equality Impact Assessment to highlight: 

- the public sector equality duty  

- the potential impacts on those with protected characteristics 

- the mitigation action in the contract 



 

4 

- sufficient options for residents to interact with the Council if they do not wish to 
use the internet 

- where there is loss of employees through redundancy, staff are equipped with 
knowledge, skills and technology in order to ensure compliance with  the 
Council’s equality obligations  

- Council office accommodation, where there is a customer facing Council 
service, there are no current proposals for office closure. 

 
Cabinet agreed two additional recommendations as set out in (4) and (5) below. 
 
Having given due regard to the statutory equality duties and other considerations  
detailed in the report and enumerated by officers at the meeting, for the reasons set out 
in the Cabinet Members’ report, 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the evaluation stage of the New Support and 
Customer Services Organisation (NSCSO) Project and accept Capita's Final 
Tender as the preferred bid, with reference to the Full Business Case (Appendix 
A), Equalities Impact Assessments (Appendix B), List of Principal Legislation 
(Appendix C), and Evaluation Scores (Appendix D - exempt). 

2. That Cabinet approve the appointment of the recommended reserve bidder. 

3. That Cabinet delegate contract completion and signature (and ancillary 
documentation) finalisation and execution to the Section 151 Officer and in the 
event of his absence, the Deputising Section 151 Officer. 

4. That the Officers include a consolidated clear table on proposed savings from the 
NSCSO service in the contract. 

5. Cabinet thanked the former Chief Executive of the Council, Officers and 
consultants for all their hard work in putting together a full business case that 
Cabinet have relied on to enable them make an informed decision. 

 
6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

7. NEW SUPPORT & CUSTOMER SERVICE ORGANISATION: RECOMMENDATION 
FOR PREFERRED AND RESERVED BIDDER AND FULL BUSINESS CASE 
(EXEMPT)  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 

8. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no such items. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.58 pm 



 

5 

 
 


